

3. Making other nonsubstantive editorial changes to enhance the clarity and usefulness of the regulations.

This rule relates to internal agency management. Therefore, this rule is exempt from the provisions of Executive Orders 12866 and 12988. Moreover, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 553, notice of proposed rulemaking and opportunity for comment are not required for this rule, and it may be made effective less than 30 days after publication in the **Federal Register**. In addition, under 5 U.S.C. 804, this rule is not subject to congressional review under the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–121. Finally, this action is not a rule as defined by 5 U.S.C. 601 *et seq.*, the Regulatory Flexibility Act, and thus is exempt from the provisions of that Act.

#### List of Subjects

##### 7 CFR Part 330

Customs duties and inspection, Imports, Plant diseases and pests, Quarantine, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Transportation.

9 CFR Parts 49, 51, 52, 53, 70, 73, and 79

Administrative practice and procedure, Animal diseases, Cattle, Goats, Hogs, Indemnity payments, Livestock, Poultry and poultry products, Pseudorabies, Quarantine, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Scrapie, Sheep, Swine, Transportation.

9 CFR Parts 93, 94, 98, 99, and 124.

Administrative practice and procedure, Animal biologics, Animal diseases, Imports, Livestock, Meat and meat products, Milk, Patents, Poultry and poultry products, Quarantine, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

9 CFR Parts 130, 161, and 166

Animals, Birds, Diagnostic reagents, Exports, Hogs, Imports, Poultry and poultry products, Quarantine, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Tests, Veterinarians.

Accordingly, we are amending 7 CFR parts 330 and 354 and 9 CFR parts 4, 11, 12, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 77, 78, 79, 80, 85, 89, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 122, 123, 124, 130, 145, 147, 160, 161, 162, and 166 as follows:

#### Title 7—Agriculture

##### PART 330—PLANT PEST REGULATIONS; GENERAL; PLANT PESTS; SOIL, STONE, AND QUARRY PRODUCTS; GARBAGE

1. The authority citation for part 330 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 450, 7701–7772, and 8301–8317; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 31 U.S.C. 9701; 42 U.S.C. 4331 and 4332; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3.

2. In § 330.400, paragraph (f)(2) is revised to read as follows:

##### § 330.400 Regulation of certain garbage.

\* \* \* \* \*

(f) \* \* \*

(2) Regulated garbage is subject to general surveillance for compliance with this section by Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service inspectors and to disposal measures authorized by the Plant Protection Act and the Animal Health Protection Act to prevent the introduction and dissemination of pests and diseases of plants and livestock.

\* \* \* \* \*

##### PART 354—OVERTIME SERVICES RELATING TO IMPORTS AND EXPORTS; AND USER FEES

3. The authority citation for part 354 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 49 U.S.C. 80503; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3.

#### Title 9—Animals and Animal Products

##### PART 4—RULES OF PRACTICE GOVERNING PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT

4. The authority citation for part 4 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 2149 and 2151; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.7.

##### PART 11—HORSE PROTECTION REGULATIONS

5. The authority citation for part 11 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 15 U.S.C. 1823–1825 and 1828; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.7.

##### PART 12—RULES OF PRACTICE GOVERNING PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE HORSE PROTECTION ACT

6. In part 12, the citations “(84 Stat. 1406; 15 U.S.C. 1828)” that appear following the regulatory text of §§ 12.1 and 12.10 are removed and an authority citation for part 12 is added to read as follows:

**Authority:** 15 U.S.C. 1825 and 1828; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.7.

##### PART 49—RULES OF PRACTICE GOVERNING PROCEEDINGS UNDER CERTAIN ACTS

7. The authority citation for part 49 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

##### § 49.1 [Amended]

8. In section 49.1, the list of statutory provisions is amended by adding, in alphabetical order, an entry that reads: “The Animal Health Protection Act (7 U.S.C. 8301 *et seq.*).”.

##### PART 50—ANIMALS DESTROYED BECAUSE OF TUBERCULOSIS

9. The authority citation for part 50 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

##### PART 51—ANIMALS DESTROYED BECAUSE OF BRUCELLOSIS

10. The authority citation for part 51 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

##### § 51.1 [Amended]

11. In § 51.1, the definition of *recognized slaughtering establishment* is amended by removing the words “Meat Inspection Act (21 U.S.C. 601–695)” and adding the words “Federal Meat Inspection Act (21 U.S.C. 601 *et seq.*)” in their place.

##### PART 52—SWINE DESTROYED BECAUSE OF PSEUDORABIES

12. The authority citation for part 52 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.

##### § 52.1 [Amended]

13. In § 52.1, the definition of *recognized slaughtering establishment* is amended by removing the citation “(21 U.S.C. 601–695)” and adding the citation “(21 U.S.C. 601 *et seq.*)” in its place.

##### PART 53—FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE, PLEUROPNEUMONIA, RINDERPEST, AND CERTAIN OTHER COMMUNICABLE DISEASES OF LIVESTOCK OR POULTRY

14. The authority citation for part 53 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 7 U.S.C. 8301–8317; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.4.